15-05-88-R77.1 D 133-D 132 18 MARCH 2009

133 Puk



International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.: IT-05-88-R77.1

Date:

18 March 2009

Original: English

IN TRIAL CHAMBER II

Before:

Judge Carmel Agius, Presiding

Judge O-Gon Kwon **Judge Kimberly Prost**

Judge Ole Bjørn Støle – Reserve Judge

Acting Registrar:

Mr. John Hocking

Order of:

18 March 2009

IN THE CONTEMPT CASE OF DRAGAN JOKIĆ

PUBLIC

SCHEDULING ORDER

Counsel for the Accused

Ms. Branislava Isailović

132

THIS TRIAL CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Tribunal");

NOTING that Dragan Jokić ("Jokić") was charged with contempt of the Tribunal pursuant to Rule 77(D)(ii) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence ("Rules");¹

NOTING that the hearing of the contempt case against Jokić took place on 19 November 2007, 10 December 2007 and 15 December 2008;²

PURSUANT TO Rule 98 ter of the Rules:

HEREBY ORDERS that Judgement in the present case shall be delivered on Friday 27 March 2009, at 9.00 hours in the presence of Jokić; and **REQUESTS** the Registry to make all necessary arrangements and all States concerned to facilitate his transfer.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Carmel Agius Presiding

Dated this eighteenth day of March 2009 At The Hague The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]

Order In Lieu of Indictment on Contempt Concerning Dragan Jokić, 1 November 2007.

Scheduling Order, 9 November 2007; T. 1–7 (19 November 2007), T. 1–63 (partly in closed session) (10 December 2007), T. 1–70 (partly in closed session) (15 December 2008).